2022 TEST YEAR

VOLUME 3 OF 8
SECTION C: NET OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULES

C

 Schedule C-1 (with RSAM)  ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME  Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating   Type of Data Shown:
   income for the test year, the prior year and the most   X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   recent historical year.   _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED)   _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

($000)
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI   Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. DESCRIPTION

TOTAL
COMPANY PER

BOOKS

NON-ELECTRIC
UTILITY

TOTAL
ELECTRIC

(2)-(3)

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
AMOUNT

(4)X(5)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMMISSION

ADJUSTMENTS
(SCHEDULE C-2)

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED PER

COMMISSION
(6) + (7)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMPANY

ADJUSTMENTS

JURISDICTIONA
L ADJUSTED

AMOUNT
(8) + (9)

1 REVENUE FROM SALES 12,844,664 0 12,844,664 0.97162 12,480,163 (4,765,986) 7,714,177 0 7,714,177
2
3 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 356,736 0 356,736 0.77363 275,983 (51,416) 224,567 0 224,567
4
5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 13,201,400 0 13,201,400 0.96627 12,756,146 (4,817,402) 7,938,744 0 7,938,744
6
7 OTHER O&M 1,674,883 0 1,674,883 0.96895 1,622,880 (190,822) 1,432,058 (88,514) 1,343,544
8
9 FUEL & INTERCHANGE 2,774,254 0 2,774,254 0.95717 2,655,437 (2,635,027) 20,410 0 20,410
10
11 PURCHASED POWER 256,395 0 256,395 0.95742 245,478 (245,478) 0 0 0
12
13 DEFERRED COSTS 367,463 0 367,463 0.98389 361,542 (361,542) 0 0 0
14
15 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 2,618,777 0 2,618,777 0.96665 2,531,450 (204,339) 2,327,111 (87,542) 2,239,569
16
17 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 1,637,979 0 1,637,979 0.98337 1,610,732 (822,732) 788,000 (257) 787,743
18
19 INCOME TAXES 633,636 0 633,636 0.96153 609,262 (82,058) 527,204 49,288 576,491
20
21 (GAIN)/LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF PLANT (482) 0 (482) 0.99999 (482) 0 (482) 0 (482)
22
23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 9,962,906 0 9,962,906 0.96722 9,636,299 (4,541,999) 5,094,300 (127,025) 4,967,274
24
25 NET OPERATING INCOME 3,238,494 0 3,238,494 0.96336 3,119,848 (275,403) 2,844,444 127,025 2,971,470
26
27 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
28
29
30

Supporting Schedules: C-2 (with RSAM), C-3 (with RSAM), C-4 (with RSAM)   Recap Schedules: A-1 (with RSAM)

 Schedule C-1 (without RSAM)  ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME  Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating   Type of Data Shown:
   income for the test year, the prior year and the most   X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   recent historical year.   _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED)   _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

($000)
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI   Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. DESCRIPTION

TOTAL
COMPANY PER

BOOKS

NON-ELECTRIC
UTILITY

TOTAL
ELECTRIC

(2)-(3)

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
AMOUNT

(4)X(5)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMMISSION

ADJUSTMENTS
(SCHEDULE C-2)

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED PER

COMMISSION
(6) + (7)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMPANY

ADJUSTMENTS

JURISDICTIONA
L ADJUSTED

AMOUNT
(8) + (9)

1 REVENUE FROM SALES 12,844,630 0 12,844,630 0.97162 12,480,129 (4,765,952) 7,714,177 0 7,714,177
2
3 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 356,736 0 356,736 0.77363 275,983 (51,416) 224,567 0 224,567
4
5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 13,201,366 0 13,201,366 0.96627 12,756,113 (4,817,369) 7,938,744 0 7,938,744
6
7 OTHER O&M 1,674,883 0 1,674,883 0.96895 1,622,880 (190,822) 1,432,058 (88,514) 1,343,544
8
9 FUEL & INTERCHANGE 2,774,254 0 2,774,254 0.95717 2,655,437 (2,635,027) 20,410 0 20,410
10
11 PURCHASED POWER 256,395 0 256,395 0.95742 245,478 (245,478) 0 0 0
12
13 DEFERRED COSTS 367,463 0 367,463 0.98389 361,542 (361,542) 0 0 0
14
15 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 2,618,777 0 2,618,777 0.96665 2,531,450 (204,339) 2,327,111 139,737 2,466,848
16
17 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 1,637,977 0 1,637,977 0.98337 1,610,730 (822,730) 788,000 (257) 787,743
18
19 INCOME TAXES 633,628 0 633,628 0.96153 609,254 (81,700) 527,554 (19,392) 508,161
20
21 (GAIN)/LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF PLANT (482) 0 (482) 0.99999 (482) 0 (482) 0 (482)
22
23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 9,962,896 0 9,962,896 0.96722 9,636,289 (4,541,639) 5,094,650 31,574 5,126,223
24
25 NET OPERATING INCOME 3,238,470 0 3,238,470 0.96336 3,119,824 (275,730) 2,844,094 (31,574) 2,812,521
26
27 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
28
29
30

 Supporting Schedules: C-2 (without RSAM), C-3 (without RSAM), C-4 (without RSAM)   Recap Schedules: A-1 (without RSAM)

Schedule C-1 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most ____ Projected Test Year Ended  ___/___/___

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY recent historical year.   X   Prior Year Ended 12/31/21
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED) ($000) ____ Historical Test Year Ended  ___/___/___

[…]

21 Total Operating Expenses
22
23 Net Operating Income

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-3,C-4   Recap Schedules: A-1

Page 1 of 3

   Schedule C-1  ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating   Type of Data Shown:
   income for the test year, the prior year and the most   _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   recent historical year.   X Prior Year Ended: 12/31/21
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (PRE-CONSOLIDATION FPL)   _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

($000)
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI   Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. DESCRIPTION

TOTAL
COMPANY PER

BOOKS

NON-ELECTRIC
UTILITY

TOTAL
ELECTRIC

(2)-(3)

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
AMOUNT

(4)X(5)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMMISSION

ADJUSTMENTS
(SCHEDULE C-2)

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED PER

COMMISSION
(6)+(7)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMPANY

ADJUSTMENTS

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED
AMOUNT
(8) + (9)

1 REVENUE FROM SALES 11,447,697 0 11,447,697 0.96700 11,069,930 (4,007,930) 7,062,000 0 7,062,000
2
3 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 293,748 0 293,748 0.78598 230,880 (43,408) 187,472 0 187,472
4
5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 11,741,445 0 11,741,445 0.96247 11,300,809 (4,051,338) 7,249,472 0 7,249,472
6
7 OTHER O&M 1,447,165 0 1,447,165 0.96605 1,398,027 (158,178) 1,239,849 0 1,239,849
8
9 FUEL & INTERCHANGE 3,025,099 0 3,025,099 0.95727 2,895,837 (2,876,546) 19,292 0 19,292
10
11 PURCHASED POWER 58,976 0 58,976 0.95721 56,452 (56,452) 0 0 0
12
13 DEFERRED COSTS 16,248 0 16,248 0.43144 7,010 (7,010) 0 0 0
14
15 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 1,546,957 0 1,546,957 0.94826 1,466,915 (63,863) 1,403,053 0 1,403,053
16
17 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 1,421,232 0 1,421,232 0.98363 1,397,967 (742,732) 655,236 0 655,236
18
19 INCOME TAXES 770,949 0 770,949 0.96552 744,364 (33,985) 710,379 0 710,379
20
21 (GAIN)/LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF PLANT (670) 0 (670) 0.99999 (670) 0 (670) 0 (670)
22
23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 8,285,955 0 8,285,955 0.96137 7,965,904 (3,938,765) 4,027,139 0 4,027,139
24
25 NET OPERATING INCOME 3,455,490 0 3,455,490 0.96510 3,334,906 (112,573) 3,222,333 0 3,222,333
26
27 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
28
29
30

  Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-3  Recap Schedules:

Page 2 of 3

 Schedule C-1  ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating   Type of Data Shown:
   income for the test year, the prior year and the most   _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   recent historical year.   X Prior Year Ended: 12/31/21
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (PRE-CONSOLIDATION GULF)   _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000)   Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. DESCRIPTION

TOTAL
COMPANY PER

BOOKS

NON-ELECTRIC
UTILITY

TOTAL
ELECTRIC

(2) - (3)

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
AMOUNT
(4) X (5)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMMISSION

ADJUSTMENTS
(SCHEDULE C-2)

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED PER

COMMISSION
(6) + (7)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMPANY

ADJUSTMENTS

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED
AMOUNT
(8) + (9)

1 REVENUE FROM SALES 1,567,711 0 1,567,711 0.99306 1,556,832 (963,534) 593,298 0 593,298
2
3 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 9,056 0 9,056 0.57424 5,201 15,324 20,525 0 20,525
4
5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 1,576,767 0 1,576,767 0.99066 1,562,033 (948,210) 613,823 0 613,823
6
7 OTHER O&M 234,539 0 234,539 0.97892 229,595 (48,076) 181,519 0 181,519
8
9 FUEL & INTERCHANGE 390,341 0 390,341 0.97483 380,515 (375,618) 4,897 0 4,897
10
11 PURCHASED POWER 203,190 0 203,190 0.97444 197,997 (197,997) 0 0 0
12
13 DEFERRED COSTS (3,635) 0 (3,635) 1.55611 (5,656) 5,656 0 0 0
14
15 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 301,607 0 301,607 0.98601 297,387 (133,107) 164,280 0 164,280
16
17 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 126,471 0 126,471 0.99259 125,534 (91,740) 33,794 0 33,794
18
19 INCOME TAXES 69,441 0 69,441 1.04613 72,644 (25,475) 47,169 0 47,169
20
21 (GAIN)/LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF PLANT (5) 0 (5) 1.00000 (5) 0 (5) 0 (5)
22
23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,321,949 0 1,321,949 0.98189 1,298,011 (866,357) 431,654 0 431,654
24
25 NET OPERATING INCOME 254,818 0 254,818 1.03612 264,022 (81,853) 182,169 0 182,169
26
27 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
28
29
30

  Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-3  Recap Schedules:

Page 3 of 3

Schedule C-1 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most ____ Projected Test Year Ended  ___/___/___

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY recent historical year. ____ Prior Year Ended ___/___/___
AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED) ($000)   X   Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/20

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Liz Fuentes

[…]

17   Income Taxes
18   Deferred Income Taxes-Net
19   Investment Tax Credit-Net
20   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant
21 Total Operating Expenses
22
23 Net Operating Income

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-3,C-4 Recap Schedules: A-1

Page 1 of 3

 Schedule C-1  ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating   Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most   _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY recent historical year.   _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
AND SUBSIDIARIES (PRE-CONSOLIDATION FPL)   X Historical Test Year Ended: 12/31/20

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000)   Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. DESCRIPTION

TOTAL
COMPANY PER

BOOKS

NON-ELECTRIC
UTILITY

TOTAL
ELECTRIC

(2)-(3)

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
AMOUNT

(4)X(5)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMMISSION

ADJUSTMENTS
(SCHEDULE C-2)

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED PER

COMMISSION
(6)+(7)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMPANY

ADJUSTMENTS

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED
AMOUNT
(8) + (9)

1 REVENUE FROM SALES 11,099,908 0 11,099,908 0.96718 10,735,558 (3,562,347) 7,173,211 0 7,173,211
2
3 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 273,491 0 273,491 0.77482 211,907 (36,123) 175,785 0 175,785
4
5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 11,373,399 0 11,373,399 0.96255 10,947,465 (3,598,469) 7,348,996 0 7,348,996
6
7 OTHER O&M 1,535,521 0 1,535,521 0.96981 1,489,166 (144,832) 1,344,334 0 1,344,334
8
9 FUEL & INTERCHANGE 2,559,816 0 2,559,816 0.95292 2,439,307 (2,420,770) 18,537 0 18,537
10
11 PURCHASED POWER 48,973 0 48,973 0.95364 46,703 (46,703) 0 0 0
12
13 DEFERRED COSTS 69,127 0 69,127 0.91589 63,312 (63,312) 0 0 0
14
15 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 2,024,429 0 2,024,429 0.96126 1,945,999 (62,765) 1,883,234 0 1,883,234
16
17 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 1,341,043 0 1,341,043 0.98402 1,319,616 (725,865) 593,751 0 593,751
18
19 INCOME TAXES 609,273 0 609,273 0.95942 584,547 (29,939) 554,608 0 554,608
20
21 (GAIN)/LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF PLANT (1,012) 0 (1,012) 0.99482 (1,006) 110 (897) 0 (897)
22
23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 8,187,170 0 8,187,170 0.96342 7,887,643 (3,494,076) 4,393,567 0 4,393,567
24
25 NET OPERATING INCOME 3,186,229 0 3,186,229 0.96033 3,059,822 (104,393) 2,955,429 0 2,955,429
26
27 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
28
29
30

 Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-3, C-4  Recap Schedules:

Page 2 of 3

 Schedule C-1  ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating   Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most   _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY recent historical year.   _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
AND SUBSIDIARIES (PRE-CONSOLIDATION GULF)   X Historical Test Year Ended: 12/31/20

($000)
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI   Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. DESCRIPTION

TOTAL
COMPANY PER

BOOKS

NON-ELECTRIC
UTILITY

TOTAL
ELECTRIC

(2)-(3)

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
AMOUNT

(4)X(5)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMMISSION

ADJUSTMENTS
(SCHEDULE C-2)

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED PER

COMMISSION
(6)+(7)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMPANY

ADJUSTMENTS

JURISDICTION
AL ADJUSTED

AMOUNT
(8) + (9)

1 REVENUE FROM SALES 1,365,621 0 1,365,621 0.99417 1,357,659 (772,047) 585,612 0 585,612
2
3 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 30,226 0 30,226 0.78036 23,587 (6,293) 17,294 0 17,294
4
5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 1,395,847 0 1,395,847 0.98954 1,381,246 (778,339) 602,907 0 602,907
6
7 OTHER O&M 241,070 0 241,070 0.98296 236,963 (36,759) 200,204 0 200,204
8
9 FUEL & INTERCHANGE 285,345 0 285,345 1.00087 285,593 (282,508) 3,084 0 3,084
10
11 PURCHASED POWER 164,572 0 164,572 0.98801 162,599 (161,446) 1,152 0 1,152
12
13 DEFERRED COSTS (14) 0 (14) 1.00000 (14) 14 0 0 0
14
15 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 276,244 0 276,244 0.98942 273,322 (124,679) 148,643 0 148,643
16
17 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 110,745 0 110,745 0.99384 110,062 (80,673) 29,390 0 29,390
18
19 INCOME TAXES 65,923 0 65,923 0.98360 64,842 (20,134) 44,708 0 44,708
20
21 (GAIN)/LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF PLANT (9) 0 (9) 0.99998 (9) 0 (9) 0 (9)
22
23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,143,875 0 1,143,875 0.99081 1,133,357 (706,185) 427,172 0 427,172
24
25 NET OPERATING INCOME 251,973 0 251,973 0.98379 247,889 (72,154) 175,735 0 175,735
26
27 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
28
29
30

 Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-3, C-4  Recap Schedules:

Page 3 of 3

 Schedule C-2 (with RSAM)  NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS  Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:   Provide a schedule of net operating income adjustments for the Type of Data Shown:
test year, the prior year and the most recent historical year. X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Provide the details of all adjustments on Schedule C-3. _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED) _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

[…]

Supporting Schedules: C-19, C-20, C-21, C-22  Recap Schedules: C-1, E-3b

Page 22of 22

 Schedule C-5 (with RSAM)  OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL  Page 1 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:  Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
   for the test year. Provide the per books amounts and the X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED)   reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

Witness: Scott R. Bores, Tiffany C. Cohen
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. Account No. / Account Title (A) Per Books Non

Jurisdictional
Jurisdictional

(2) - (3)
Fuel

Adjustments
Conservation
Adjustments

Other (ECRC,
CPRC &

Storm
Charge)

Adjustments

Franchise Fee
Adjustments

Other (GRT &
SPPCRC)

Adjustments

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (9)

Total Adjusted
(4) + (10)

1 SALES OF ELECTRICITY
2 440   Residential Sales 7,350,825  7,350,825 (1,511,768) (54,732) (378,546) (313,318) (333,294) (2,591,657) 4,759,168
3 442   Commercial Sales 4,511,950  4,511,950 (1,189,124) (68,194) (278,077) (200,900) (108,820) (1,845,115) 2,666,835
4 442   Industrial Sales 308,072  308,072 (112,356) 68,063 (29,777) (13,385) (7,378) (94,833) 213,239
5 444   Public Street & Highway Lighting 84,404  84,404 (8,369) (480) (2,792) (3,689) (840) (16,171) 68,233
6 445   Other Sales to Public Authorities 2,113  2,113 (459) (26) (97) (93) (51) (727) 1,386
7 446   Sales to Railroads & Railways 7,044  7,044 (1,965) (113) (417) (310) (171) (2,976) 4,067
8 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Unbilled Revenue (248) 357 (604)   (604)
9 Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers 12,264,161 357 12,263,804 (2,824,043) (55,481) (689,706) (531,695) (450,554) (4,551,479) 7,712,325
10 447   Sales for Resale 580,503 364,144 216,359 (207,806)  (6,702)   (214,507) 1,851
11 TOTAL SALES OF ELECTRICITY 12,844,664 364,500 12,480,163 (3,031,848) (55,481) (696,408) (531,695) (450,554) (4,765,986) 7,714,177
12 TOTAL REVENUE NET OF REFUND PROVISION 12,844,664 364,500 12,480,163 (3,031,848) (55,481) (696,408) (531,695) (450,554) (4,765,986) 7,714,177
13
14 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
15 450   Field Collection Late Payment Charges 69,340  69,340   69,340
16 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Initial Connection 1,040  1,040   1,040
17
18 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Reconnect after Non-Pay 5,842  5,842   5,842
19 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Connect/Disconnect 11,339  11,339   11,339
20
21 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Returned Customer Checks 11,244  11,244   11,244
22
23 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Current Diversion Penalty 1,317  1,317   1,317
24 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Other Billings 2,762  2,762   2,762
25
26 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Reimbursements - Other (1,763)  (1,763)   (1,763)

[…]

28 454   Rent from Electric Property - Future Use / Plt in Ser 70 2 67   67
29

 Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules: C-4 (with RSAM), C-21 (with RSAM)

 Schedule C-5 (with RSAM)  OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL  Page 2 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:  Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
   for the test year. Provide the per books amounts and the X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED)   reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

Witness: Scott R. Bores, Tiffany C. Cohen
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. Account No. / Account Title (A) Per Books Non

Jurisdictional
Jurisdictional

(2) - (3)
Fuel

Adjustments
Conservation
Adjustments

Other (ECRC,
CPRC &

Storm
Charge)

Adjustments

Franchise Fee
Adjustments

Other (GRT &
SPPCRC)

Adjustments

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (9)

Total Adjusted
(4) + (10)

1 454   Rent from Electric Property - Pole Attachments 36,538  36,538   36,538
2 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Transmission 92,707 79,811 12,896 (803)   (803) 12,093
3 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Miscellaneous 41,749 12 41,737 4,027   4,027 45,764
4 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred SPPC Revenues 1,045 1,045 (1,045) (1,045)
5 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred Conservation Revenues 7,378  7,378  (7,378)   (7,378)
6 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred ECRC Revenues 43,236  43,236   (43,236)   (43,236)
7 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred Capacity Revenues 2,981  2,981   (2,981)   (2,981)
8 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 356,736 80,753 275,983 3,224 (7,378) (46,218) 0 (1,045) (51,416) 224,567
9
10 TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES 13,201,400 445,253 12,756,146 (3,028,624) (62,859) (742,625) (531,695) (451,599) (4,817,402) 7,938,744
11
12
13
14
15
16 NOTE:
17 (A) IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A BALANCED CAPITAL STRUCTURE REFLECTING FPL’S PROPOSED EQUITY RATIO ON A JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED BASIS, THE FORECASTED
18 AMOUNTS FOR CERTAIN LINE ITEMS ARE SLIGHLTY DIFFERENT BETWEEN THE “WITH” AND “WITHOUT” RSAM VERSIONS OF THIS MFR.
19
20
21
22 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

 Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules: C-4 (with RSAM), C-21 (with RSAM)

Schedule C-5 (without RSAM)  OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL  Page 1 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:  Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
   for the test year. Provide the per books amounts and the X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED)   reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

Witness: Scott R. Bores, Tiffany C. Cohen
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. Account No. / Account Title (A) Per Books Non

Jurisdictional
Jurisdictional

(2) - (3)
Fuel

Adjustments
Conservation
Adjustments

Other (ECRC,
CPRC &

Storm
Charge)

Adjustments

Franchise Fee
Adjustments

Other (GRT &
SPPCRC)

Adjustments

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (9)

Total Adjusted
(4) + (10)

1 SALES OF ELECTRICITY
2 440   Residential Sales 7,350,803  7,350,803 (1,511,768) (54,732) (378,535) (313,317) (333,283) (2,591,634) 4,759,168
3 442   Commercial Sales 4,511,940  4,511,940 (1,189,124) (68,194) (278,068) (200,899) (108,820) (1,845,105) 2,666,835
4 442   Industrial Sales 308,071  308,071 (112,356) 68,063 (29,776) (13,385) (7,378) (94,832) 213,239
5 444   Public Street & Highway Lighting 84,404  84,404 (8,369) (480) (2,792) (3,689) (840) (16,171) 68,233
6 445   Other Sales to Public Authorities 2,113  2,113 (459) (26) (97) (93) (51) (727) 1,386
7 446   Sales to Railroads & Railways 7,044  7,044 (1,965) (113) (417) (310) (171) (2,976) 4,067
8 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Unbilled Revenue (248) 357 (604)   (604)
9 Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers 12,264,127 357 12,263,771 (2,824,043) (55,481) (689,685) (531,694) (450,543) (4,551,445) 7,712,325
10 447   Sales for Resale 580,503 364,144 216,359 (207,806)  (6,702)   (214,507) 1,851
11 TOTAL SALES OF ELECTRICITY 12,844,630 364,500 12,480,129 (3,031,848) (55,481) (696,387) (531,694) (450,543) (4,765,952) 7,714,177
12 TOTAL REVENUE NET OF REFUND PROVISION 12,844,630 364,500 12,480,129 (3,031,848) (55,481) (696,387) (531,694) (450,543) (4,765,952) 7,714,177
13
14 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
15 450   Field Collection Late Payment Charges 69,340  69,340   69,340
16 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Initial Connection 1,040  1,040   1,040
17
18 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Reconnect after Non-Pay 5,842  5,842   5,842
19 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Connect/Disconnect 11,339  11,339   11,339
20
21 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Returned Customer Checks 11,244  11,244   11,244
22
23 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Current Diversion Penalty 1,317  1,317   1,317
24 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Other Billings 2,762  2,762   2,762
25
26 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Reimbursements - Other (1,763)  (1,763)   (1,763)

[…]

Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules: C-4 (without RSAM), C-21 (without RSAM)

Schedule C-5 (without RSAM)  OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL  Page 2 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:  Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
   for the test year. Provide the per books amounts and the X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED)   reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

Witness: Scott R. Bores, Tiffany C. Cohen
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. Account No. / Account Title (A) Per Books Non

Jurisdictional
Jurisdictional

(2) - (3)
Fuel

Adjustments
Conservation
Adjustments

Other (ECRC,
CPRC &

Storm
Charge)

Adjustments

Franchise Fee
Adjustments

Other (GRT &
SPPCRC)

Adjustments

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (9)

Total Adjusted
(4) + (10)

1 454   Rent from Electric Property - Pole Attachments 36,538  36,538   36,538
2 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Transmission 92,707 79,811 12,896 (803)   (803) 12,093
3 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Miscellaneous 41,749 12 41,737 4,027   4,027 45,764
4 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred SPPC Revenues 1,045  1,045 (1,045) (1,045)
5 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred Conservation Revenues 7,378  7,378  (7,378)   (7,378)
6 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred ECRC Revenues 43,236  43,236   (43,236)   (43,236)
7 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred Capacity Revenues 2,981  2,981   (2,981)   (2,981)
8 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 356,736 80,753 275,983 3,224 (7,378) (46,218) 0 (1,045) (51,416) 224,567
9
10 TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES 13,201,366 445,253 12,756,113 (3,028,624) (62,859) (742,604) (531,694) (451,588) (4,817,369) 7,938,744
11
12
13
14 NOTE:
15 (A) IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A BALANCED CAPITAL STRUCTURE REFLECTING FPL’S PROPOSED EQUITY RATIO ON A JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED BASIS, THE FORECASTED
16 AMOUNTS FOR CERTAIN LINE ITEMS ARE SLIGHLTY DIFFERENT BETWEEN THE “WITH” AND “WITHOUT” RSAM VERSIONS OF THIS MFR.
17
18
19
20
21 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

 Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules: C-4 (without RSAM), C-21 (without RSAM)

 Schedule C-6 with RSAM  BUDGETED VERSUS ACTUAL OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES  Page 1 of 17

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: If the test year is projected, provide the budgeted versus Type of Data Shown:

[…]

6. 2022 Test Year 10,528,347 13,224,175,947 0 13,224,175,947 0.080%

Calculation of the Bad Debt Component included in the Revenue Expansion Factor:

Footnote:
1. 2022 Test Year retail revenues used in the development of retail write-offs in the calculation of the bad debt factor are based upon a previous iteration of the final revenue forecast reflected in MFR C-5.

NOTE 1:

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C-7

Schedule C-11 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS   Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the following information concerning bad debts for Type of Data Shown:
the four most recent historical years and the test year.  In   X   Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/22

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY addition, provide a calculation of the bad debt component ____ Prior Year Ended ___/___/___
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (PRE-CONSOLIDATION FPL) of the Revenue Expansion Factor.   X   Historical Test Year Ended 12/31/20

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Christopher Chapel

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Gross Revenues Adjustments Adjusted

Line Write-Offs From Sales Of to Gross Gross Bad Debt
No. Year (Retail) Electricity Revenues Revenues Factor

(Retail) (Specify) (2)/(5)

1. 2017 5,742,449 11,027,903,444 0 11,027,903,444 0.052%

2. 2018 7,822,229 10,787,859,463 0 10,787,859,463 0.073%

3. 2019 5,516,662 11,114,297,712 0 11,114,297,712 0.050%

4. 2020 19,377,829 10,637,050,883 0 10,637,050,883 0.182%

5. Total 38,459,169 43,567,111,501 0 43,567,111,501 0.088%

6. 2022 Test Year See page 1 See page 1 See page 1 See page 1 See page 1

Calculation of the Bad Debt Component included in the Revenue Expansion Factor:

Footnote:
1. 2022 Test Year retail revenues used in the development of retail write-offs in the calculation of the bad debt factor are based upon a previous iteration of the final revenue forecast reflected in MFR C-5.

NOTE 1:

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C-7

Schedule C-11 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS   Page 3 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the following information concerning bad debts for Type of Data Shown:
the four most recent historical years and the test year.  In   X   Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/22

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY addition, provide a calculation of the bad debt component ____ Prior Year Ended ___/___/___
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (PRE-CONSOLIDATION GULF) of the Revenue Expansion Factor.   X   Historical Test Year Ended 12/31/20

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Christopher Chapel

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Gross Revenues Adjustments Adjusted

Line Write-Offs From Sales Of to Gross Gross Bad Debt
No. Year (Retail) Electricity Revenues Revenues Factor

(Retail) (Specify) (2)/(5)

1. 2017 2,845,928 1,248,034,063 0 1,248,034,063 0.228%

2. 2018 3,796,036 1,273,679,768 0 1,273,679,768 0.298%

3. 2019 3,859,505 1,257,916,185 0 1,257,916,185 0.307%

4. 2020 6,063,541 1,245,938,083 0 1,245,938,083 0.487%

5. Total 16,565,011 5,025,568,098 0 5,025,568,098 0.330%

6. 2022 Test Year See page 1 See page 1 See page 1 See page 1 See page 1

Calculation of the Bad Debt Component included in the Revenue Expansion Factor:

Footnote:
1. 2022 Test Year retail revenues used in the development of retail write-offs in the calculation of the bad debt factor are based upon a previous iteration of the final revenue forecast reflected in MFR C-5.

NOTE 1:

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C-7

 Schedule C-12 with RSAM  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  Page 1 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of jurisdictional administrative, Type of Data Shown:

general, customer service, R & D, and other X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22
COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY miscellaneous expenses by category and on a per _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED) customer basis for the test year and the most recent X Historical Test Year Ended: 12/31/20

historical year.
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Scott R. Bores, Liz Fuentes, Jun K. Park

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Line
No.

JURISDICTIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
EXCLUDING RECOVERABLE CONSERVATION

TEST YEAR ENDED
12/31/22
($000) (1)

HISTORICAL YEAR
ENDED 12/31/20

($000) (2)(3)

DIFFERENCE (2)-(3)
($000)

PERCENT
INCREASE/(DECREASE)

(4)/(3)

1 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 109,833 147,964 (38,131) (25.77%)
2
3 CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATION EXPENSES 25,114 16,140 8,974 55.60%
4
5 MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL EXPENSES 14,527 18,178 (3,651) (20.09%)
6
7 SALES EXPENSES 20,137 15,928 4,209 26.43%
8
9 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 406,295 318,972 87,323 27.38%

10
11 TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 575,905 517,181 58,724 11.35%
12
13 AVERAGE NUMBER OF RETAIL CUSTOMERS 5,717,522 5,607,656 109,866 1.96%
14
15 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE PER RETAIL CUSTOMER 100.73 92.23 8.50 9.21%
16
17
18 Notes:
19
20
21
22 (2) The requested data is not available for consolidated FPL in the historical year. For the purpose of this MFR, historical year jurisdictional amounts for the expenses listed are instead assumed to be the sum of the jurisdictional
23 amounts of pre-consolidation FPL and pre-consolidation Gulf in the historical year. The amounts for each company pre-consolidation are listed on pages 2 and 3 of this MFR. Please note that totaling values for pre-consolidation
24 FPL and Gulf may not precisely reflect the results if the operations had been consolidated, but it is the best information available to provide the required calculation.